# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 396

may enter upon and dig up any road, street or way in the said town, for the purposes aforesaid; and in general may do any other acts and things necessary, convenient or proper to be done for the complete establishment and maintenance of its works and plants; provided, always, that the said company shall, at its own expense, and to the satisfaction of the town authorities, without unnecessary delay, repair the said highways, streets and ways in every part where they shall be so entered upon and dug up, and restore the covering, pavement and sidewalks thereof respectively.

Liability for all

SECT. 7. The said company shall be liable in all cases to repay to said town all sums of money that said town may be obliged to pay on any judgment recovered against said town for damages occasioned by any obstruction, or taking up, or displacement of any street by said company together with counsel fees and expenses necessarily incurred in defending the same, providing, however, that said company shall have notice of any suit whenever such damages shall be claimed, and shall be allowed to defend the same at its own expense.

First meeting how called.

SECT. 8. The first meeting of said company shall be called by a written notice thereof signed by said Johnson Knight, served upon each corporator by giving him the same in hand, seven days before the time of meeting.

SECT. 9. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1880.

#### Chapter 396.

An Act to Incorporate the Andover Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Sidney F. Abbott, John F. Talbot, Charles L. Poor, Olcott B. Poor, Henry W. Poor, F. S. Smith, H. D. Hanson, G. Hutchins, R. A. Grover, William H. Harding, A. S. Jordan, A. J. Smith, E. M. Bailey, Charles P. Kimball, John A. French, George W. Abbott, G. W. Perkins, together with their associates and successors, be and hereby are constituted a body corporate and politic, by the name of the Andover Agricultural Society, with power to sue and be sued, to have and use a common seal, to make by-laws and

Corporate name.

-seal and

all necessary regulations for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this state; and to have all the rights and privileges, and be subject to all the liabilities of similar societies in this state.

The first meeting of said society may be called at such time and place as may be deemed best, by any three members herein named, and on such notice as they may deem reasonable.

First meeting, how called.

Снар. 397

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1889.

#### Chapter 397.

An Act to amend the charter of the Maine Baptist Education Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Chapter three hundred and forty-nine of the Ch. 340, special laws of 1840, private and special laws of eighteen hundred and forty-six, is hereby amended by inserting in the fourth section after the word "ministry" the following: 'and such young women in their education for missionary or other religious work,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'SECT. 4. All grants, donations, devises and bequests of Income, how applied. any real or personal estate to the said society, nor exceeding in amount the sum of twenty thousand dollars, shall be used and improved to the best advantage, and the annual income thereof together with the amount and contributions which shall be made to the said society shall be applied annually to the assistance of such young men in their education for the ministry, and such young women in their education for missionary and other religious work, as the society shall determine to be fit subjects therefor.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1889.